## 1999 ASSEMBLY BILL 12

January 14, 1999 – Introduced by Representatives Schneider, Hahn and Lassa, cosponsored by Senators Wirch, Breske, Schultz and George. Referred to Committee on Veterans and Military Affairs.

- 1 AN ACT to create 20.485 (2) (eg) and 45.035 of the statutes; relating to: the
- 2 Korean War memorial at Plover and making an appropriation.

## Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

Under current law, money has been provided to construct a memorial to veterans of the Korean Conflict, a memorial to veterans of the Vietnam War and 3 memorials at The Highground in Clark County: one for the veterans of World War I, one for the veterans of World War II and one for the veterans of the Persian Gulf War. The Korean War Veterans Memorial Association of Wisconsin has created a Korean War memorial at Plover in Portage County. This bill appropriates \$90,000 for the perpetual care of the Korean War memorial located at Plover.

For further information see the *state* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

- 3 **Section 1.** 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert
- 4 the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

## **ASSEMBLY BILL 12**

1	1999-00 2000-01
2	20.485 Veterans affairs, department of
3	(2) Loans and aids to veterans
4	(eg) Korean War memorial at Plover GPR C 90,000 -0-
5	<b>Section 2.</b> 20.485 (2) (eg) of the statutes is created to read:
6	20.485 (2) (eg) Korean War memorial at Plover. From the general fund, as
7	continuing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule to provide perpetual care for
8	the Korean War memorial located at Plover in Portage County.
9	<b>Section 3.</b> 45.035 of the statutes is created to read:
10	45.035 Korean War memorial at Plover. From the appropriation under
11	20.485 (2) (eg), the department of veterans affairs shall provide funding to the
12	Korean War Veterans Memorial Association of Wisconsin for the perpetual care of the
13	Korean War memorial located at Plover in Portage County.
14	(END)